 USER’S MANUAL
AN1324
Rev 3.00
February 13, 2008
ISL8560EVAL2Z
Evaluation Board
The ISL8560 is a step down DC/DC power switching
regulator which accepts a 9V to 60V input, and provides up

A
L2
Z
Schematic
ISL8560EVAL2Z
TABLE 2. COMPONENT LIST
REF DES QTY VALUE TOL. VOLTAGE PACKAGE PART NUMBER MANUFACTURER DESCRIPTION
C5, C10, C11 3 0.10µF 10% 50V 0603 C1608X7R1H104K-T TDK CAPACITOR, SMD, 0603,
0.10µF, 50V, 10%, X7R
C12-C14 3 150µF 20% 25V 8mmx10mm EEE-FK1E151P-T PANASONIC CAPACITOR, SMD, 10.3mm,
150µF, 25V, 20%, ROHS,
ALUM. ELEC.
C1-C3 3 47µF 20 100V 12.5mmx13.5mm EEV-FK2A470Q-T PANASONIC CAPACITOR, SMD, H13, 47µF,
100V, 20%, ROHS, ALUM.
ELEC.
C7,C9 2 100pF 5% 50V 0603 H1045-00101-50V5-T AVX, Samsung,
TDK, Murata,
Vishay
CAPACITOR, SMD, 0603,
100pF, 50V, 5%, NPO, ROHS
C15 1 0.01µF 10% 50V 0603 H1045-00103-50V10-T AVX, Samsung,
TDK, Murata,
Vishay
CAPACITOR, SMD, 0603,
0.01µF, 50V, 10%, X7R, ROHS
C18 1 1µF 10% 16V 0603 H1045-00105-16V10-T AVX, Samsung,
TDK, Murata,
Vishay
CAPACITOR, SMD, 0603, 1µF,
16V, 10%, X7R, ROHS
C19 1 390pF 5% 50V 0603 H1045-00391-50V5-T AVX, Samsung,
TDK, Murata,
Vishay
CAPACITOR, SMD, 0603,
390pF, 50V, 5%, NPO, ROHS
C8, C17 0 OPEN - - - H1045-DNP AVX, Samsung,
TDK, Murata,
Vishay
CAPACITOR, SMD, 0603,
DNP-PLACE HOLDER, ROHS
C6 1 1.0µF 10% 25V 0805 H1046-00105-25V10-T AVX, Samsung,
TDK, Murata,
Vishay
CAPACITOR, SMD, 0805,
1.0uF, 25V, 10%, X7R, ROHS
C4 1 0.1µF 10% 100V 1206 H1065-00104-100V10-T AVX, Samsung,
TDK, Murata,
Vishay
CAPACITOR, SMD, 1206,
0.1µF, 100V, 10%, X7R, ROHS
C16 1 47pF 5% 50V 1206 H1065-00471-100V5-T AVX, Samsung,
TDK, Murata,
Vishay
CAPACITOR, SMD, 1206, 47pF,
50V, 5%, NPO, ROHS
L1 1 22µH 20% - 18mmx15mm DO5010H-223MLB COILCRAFT COIL-PWR INDUCTOR, SMD,
18x15, 22µH, 20%, 7A, ROHS,
47m
JP1 1 0 - - Header SPC02SYAN SULLINS CONN-JUMPER, 2 PIN,
SHUNT, ROHS
D1 1 5A 100V Power DI-5 PDS5100H DIODES INC. DIODE-RECTIFIER, SMD,
Power DI-5,100V, 5A, ROHS,
SCHOTTKY
U1 1 2A - 72V 6x6 QFN ISL8560IRZ INTERSIL IC-STEP DOWN DC/DC
CONVERTER, 20P, QFN, 6x6,
ROHS
R9 1 20 1% 100V 0603 H2511-0200-1/10W1-T PANASONIC RESISTOR, SMD, 0603, 20,
1/10W, 1%, TF, ROHS
R5, R6, R8 3 10k 1% 100V 0603 H2511-1002-1/16W1-T PANASONIC RESISTOR, SMD, 0603, 10k,
1/16W, 1%, TF, ROHS
R1 1 16.2k 1% 100V 0603 H2511-1622-1/16W1-T PANASONIC RESISTOR, SMD, 0603, 16.2k,
1/16W, 1%, TF, ROHS
R4 1 301k 1% 100V 0603 H2511-3013-1/10W1-T YAGEO RESISTOR, SMD, 0603, 301k,
1/10W, 1%, TF, ROHS
R2 1 51.1k 1% 100V 0603 H2511-05112-1/16W1-T PANASONIC RESISTOR, SMD, 0603, 51.1k,
1/16W, 1%, TF, ROHS
R3 1 5.62k 1% 100V 0603 H2511-5621-1/16W1-T PANASONIC RESISTOR, SMD, 0603, 5.62k,
1/16W, 1%, TF, ROHS
R7 1 20k 1% 100V 0603 H2513-02002-1/4W1-T PANASONIC RESISTOR, SMD, 1206, 20k,
1/4W, 1%, TF, ROHS
R10 1 0 1% 100V 0603 H2515-00R00-1W-T VENKEL RESISTOR, SMD, 2512, 0,
1W, TF, ROHS
AN1324 Rev 3.00 Page 4 of 8